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Introduction
The purpose of this report is to provide the number and rate of student disciplinary incidents that occurred in HISD during the 2004–05 school year.  The
report was created to comply with Senate Bill 1724, as described in Section 39.053 of the Texas Education Code.  Specifically, it states that the annual
report must include a statement of the number, rate, and type of violent or criminal incidents that occurred on each district campus, information concerning
school violence prevention and violence intervention policies and procedures that the district is using to protect students, and the findings that result from
evaluations conducted under the Safe and Drug-Free Schools and Communities Act of 1994 (20 U.S.C. Section 7101 et seq.) and its subsequent
amendments.

The disciplinary reason codes listed in the report are presented below along with their definitions.  The data were obtained from summer 2004–05 PEIMS
file and the 2004–05 PEIMS Fall resubmission file submitted to the Texas Education Agency.  The rate was calculated by dividing the number of incidents
that occurred by the fall enrollment during 2004–05 school year.  Fall administrative district and districtwide enrollment includes all schools.

TEA
Code
C165

DISCIPLINARY-ACTION-REASON-CODE

Code Reason Description

01 Permanent Removal Permanent removal by a teacher (Teacher has removed the student from classroom and denied the
student the right to return. TEC 37.003 has been invoked.) - TEC Section 37.002(b)

02 Conduct punishable as a felony Conduct punishable as a felony - TEC Section 37.006(a)(1)

04 Possess controlled substance Possessed, sold, used, or was under the influence of marihuana or other controlled substance - TEC
Sections 37.006(a)(3), 37.007(b), and 37.007(a)(3)

05 Possess alcoholic beverage Possessed, sold, used, or was under the influence of an alcoholic beverage - TEC Sections 37.006(a)(4),
37.007(b), and 37.007(a)(3)

06 Abuse of a volatile chemical Abuse of a volatile chemical - TEC Section 37.006(a)(5)

07 Public lewdness or indecent
exposure

Public lewdness or indecent exposure - TEC Section 37.006(a)(6)

08 Retaliation against school
employee

Retaliation against school employee - TEC Sections 37.006(b) and 37.007(d)

09 Conduct off campus/in Title 5 Based on conduct occurring off campus and while the student is not in attendance at a school-sponsored
or school-related activity for felony offenses in Title 5, Penal Code - TEC Section 37.006(c)

10 Conduct off campus/not in Title 5 Based on conduct occurring off campus and while the student is not in attendance at a school-sponsored
or school-related activity for felony offenses not in Title 5, Penal Code - TEC Section 37.006(d)
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TEA
Code
C165

DISCIPLINARY-ACTION-REASON-CODE

Code Reason Description

11 Used/possessed firearm Used, exhibited, or possessed a firearm - TEC Sections 37.007(a)(1)(A) and 37.007(e) and/or brought a
firearm to school – TEC Section 37.007(e)

12 Used/possessed illegal knife Used, exhibited, or possessed an illegal knife - TEC Section 37.007(a)(1)(B)

13 Used/possessed club Used, exhibited, or possessed a club - TEC Section 37.007(a)(1)(C)

14 Used/possessed prohibited
weapon

Used, exhibited, or possessed a prohibited weapon under Penal Code Section 46.05 - TEC Section
37.007(a)(1)(D)

16 Arson Arson - TEC Section 37.007(a)(2)(B)

17 Commit or attempt capital or
criminal murder

Murder, capital murder, criminal attempt to commit murder, or capital murder – TEC Section
37.007(a)(2)(C)

18 Indecency with a child Indecency with a child - TEC Section 37.007(a)(2)(D)

19 Aggravated kidnapping Aggravated kidnapping – TEC Section 37.007(a)(2)(E)

20 Violation of code of conduct while
in AEP

Serious or persistent misconduct violating the student code of conduct while placed in a disciplinary
alternative education program – TEC Section 37.007(c)

21 Violation of code of conduct Violation of student code of conduct not included under TEC Sections 37.002, 37.006 or 37.007 (does not
include student code of conduct violations covered in codes 33 and 34)

22 Criminal mischief Criminal mischief - TEC Section 37.007(f)

23 Emergency placement/expulsion Emergency placement/expulsion - TEC Section 37.019

26 Terroristic threat Terroristic threat - TEC Section 37.006(a)(2)
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TEA
Code
C165

DISCIPLINARY-ACTION-REASON-CODE

Code Reason Description

27 Assault against employee/
volunteer

Assault under Penal Code Section 22.01(a) against a school district employee or volunteer - TEC Section
37.007(b)(3)

28 Assault against non-employee/
volunteer

Assault under Penal Code Section 22.01(a) against someone other than a school district employee or
volunteer - TEC Section 37.006(a)(2)

29 Aggravated assault against
employee/volunteer

Aggravated assault under Penal Code Section 22.02 against a school district employee or volunteer - TEC
Section 37.007(d)

30 Aggravated assault against non-
employee/volunteer

Aggravated assault under Penal Code Section 22.02 against someone other than a school district
employee or volunteer - TEC Section 37.007 (a)(2)(A)

31 Sexual assault against
employee/volunteer

Sexual assault under Penal Code Section 22.011 or aggravated sexual assault under Penal Code Section
22.021 against a school district employee or volunteer - TEC Section 37.007(d)

32 Sexual assault against non-
employee/volunteer

Sexual assault under Penal Code Section 22.011 or aggravated sexual assault under Penal Code Section
22.021 against someone other than a school district employee or volunteer - TEC Section 37.007(a)(2)(A)

33 Cigarette or tobacco product Possessed, purchased, used or accepted a cigarette or tobacco product as defined in the Health and
Safety Code, Section 3.01, Chapter 161.252

34 School related gang violence Action by three or more persons having a common identifying sign or symbol or an identifiable sign or
symbol or an identifiable leadership who associate in the commission of criminal activities under Penal
Code Section 71.01

35 False alarm/false report TEC Section 37.006(a)(1) and 37.007(b)

36 Felony controlled substance
violation

TEC Section 37.007(a)(3)

37 Felony alcohol violation TEC Section 37.007(a)(3)

41 Fighting/mutual combat Fighting/mutual combat – Excludes all offenses under Penal Code Section 22.01

42 Truancy parent contributing to
truancy

Truancy (failure to attend school) – Parent contributing to truancy – TEC Section 25.093(a)

HISD Research and Accountability  _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________iii



TEA
Code
C165

DISCIPLINARY-ACTION-REASON-CODE

Code Reason Description

43 Truancy with at least 3 unexcused
absences

Truancy (failure to attend school) – Student with at least 3 unexcused absences – TEC Section 25.094

44 Truancy with 10 unexcused
absences

Truancy (failure to attend school) – Student with 10 unexcused absences – TEC Section 25.094

45 Truancy failure to enroll Truancy (failure to attend school) – Student failure to enroll in school – TEC Section 25.085

46 Aggravated robbery Aggravated robbery – TEC Section 37.007(a)(2)(F) This category is not reported, no incidents occurred.

47 Manslaughter Manslaughter – TEC Section 37.007(a)(2)(G) This category is not reported, no incidents occurred.

48 Criminally negligent homicide Criminally negligent homicide – TEC Section 37.007(a)(2)(H) This category is not reported, no incidents
occurred.

49 Engages in deadly conduct Engages in deadly conduct – TEC Section 37.007(a)(2)(F)
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N %
01

N %
02

N %
04

N %
05

N %
06

N %
07

N %
08

N %
09

N %
10

N %
11

N %
12

N %
13

N %
14

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

Districtwide
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

%
5Central 39,635 19,592 49.43 0.01 5 0.01 394 0.99 32 0.08 14 0.04 5 0.01 2 0.01 3 0.01 5 0.01 6 0.02 11 0.03

34East 33,104 23,801 71.90 0.10 17 0.05 611 1.85 40 0.12 1 <0.01 3 0.01 1 <0.01 2 0.01 9 0.03 9 0.03

14North 42,061 24,351 57.89 0.03 16 0.04 646 1.54 22 0.05 2 <0.01 18 0.04 5 0.01 4 0.01 1 <0.01 11 0.03 10 0.02 17 0.04

33South 28,875 18,059 62.54 0.11 4 0.01 259 0.90 3 0.01 7 0.02 2 0.01 9 0.03 8 0.03 12 0.04

5West 55,172 26,918 48.79 0.01 9 0.02 274 0.50 32 0.06 1 <0.01 19 0.03 2 <0.01 4 0.01 4 0.01 10 0.02 5 0.01

6Alternative/Charter 8,270 3,669 44.37 0.07 189 2.29 3 0.04 5 0.06 1 0.01 3 0.04

Closed 1,337 276 20.64

97Districtwide 208,454 116,666 55.97 0.05 51 0.02 2,373 1.14 132 0.06 3 <0.01 64 0.03 14 0.01 10 <0.01 9 <0.01 34 0.02 43 0.02 54 0.03
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Commit or 
Attempt 
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Criminal 
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With a Child
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Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 
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Employee/ 
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District
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N %
17

N %
18

N %
19

N %
20

N %
21

N %
22

N %
23

N %
26

N %
27

N %
28

N %
29

N %
30

N %
31

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

Arson

N %
16

Districtwide
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Central 39,635 9 0.02 17,520 44.20 6 0.02 14 0.04 26 0.07 88 0.22 2 0.01 1 <0.013 0.01

East 33,104 6 0.02 21,542 65.07 7 0.02 1 <0.01 14 0.04 39 0.12 94 0.28 13 0.04

North 42,061 11 0.03 21,339 50.73 38 0.09 37 0.09 52 0.12 174 0.41 4 0.01 4 0.015 0.01

South 28,875 101 0.35 15,743 54.52 19 0.07 9 0.03 31 0.11 65 0.23 2 0.01 2 0.01

West 55,172 1 <0.01 24,490 44.39 12 0.02 50 0.09 42 0.08 153 0.28 2 <0.01 6 0.01

Alternative/Charter 8,270 34 0.41 2,859 34.57 3 0.04 13 0.16 20 0.24 49 0.59 1 0.01

Closed 1,337 242 18.10

Districtwide 208,454 162 0.08 103,735 49.76 85 0.04 1 <0.01 137 0.07 210 0.10 623 0.30 10 <0.01 27 0.018 <0.01
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Cigarette or 
Tobacco 
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School 
Related 
Gang 

Violence

False 
Alarm/ 
False 
Report
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Controlled 
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Violation
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Mutual Combat

District
Enrollment

N %
33

N %
34

N %
35

N %
36

N %
37

N %
41

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation
Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

N %
32

Districtwide
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Truancy 
Parent 

Contributing 
to Truancy

Truancy 
With at 
Least 3 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
With 10 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
Failure to 

Enroll

N %
42

N %
43

N %
44

N %
45

Engages in 
Deadly 
Conduct

N %
49

40Central 39,635 0.10 28 0.07 5 0.01 16 0.04 1,299 3.28 3 0.01 2 0.01 47 0.12 1 <0.01

17East 33,104 0.05 47 0.14 6 0.02 14 0.04 946 2.867 0.02 10 0.03 302 0.91 5 0.02 4 0.01

28North 42,061 0.07 19 0.05 13 0.03 9 0.02 1,547 3.682 <0.01 142 0.34 72 0.17 89 0.21

18South 28,875 0.06 36 0.12 1 <0.01 1,670 5.782 0.01 23 0.08

23West 55,172 0.04 20 0.04 15 0.03 5 0.01 1,645 2.981 <0.01 50 0.09 10 0.02 28 0.05

3Alternative/Charter 8,270 0.04 7 0.08 2 0.02 1 0.01 278 3.36 26 0.31 88 1.06 78 0.94

Closed 1,337 34 2.54

129Districtwide 208,454 0.06 157 0.08 42 0.02 45 0.02 7,419 3.5612 0.01 254 0.12 474 0.23 247 0.12 4 <0.01 1 <0.01
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01

N %
02

N %
04

N %
05

N %
06

N %
07

N %
08

N %
09

N %
10

N %
11

N %
12

N %
13

N %
14

N %N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

Central Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

HSPVA HS 671 14 2.09 4 0.60 2 0.30

Lamar HS 3,429 2,584 75.36 63 1.84 4 0.12

Gregory-Lincoln Mdl. 490 381 77.76 28 5.71 2 0.41

Lanier Mdl. 1,316 430 32.67 3 0.23 3 0.23

Rice School El. 684 117 17.11

Gregory-Lincoln El. 280 293 104.64

J. W. Jones 381 57 14.96

MacGregor 399 0

Poe 712 42 5.90

Rice School Mdl. 431 159 36.89

River Oaks 621 26 4.19

Roberts 614 19 3.09

Will Rogers 570 51 8.95

Twain 686 0

West University 972 13 1.34

Wharton 370 3 .81

Wilson 408 5 1.23

1HSLECJ HS 685 180 26.28 0.15 3 0.44

1Reagan HS 1,720 1,367 79.48 0.06 56 3.26 2 0.12 2 0.12

Hamilton Mdl. 1,221 937 76.74 29 2.38 3 0.25 2 0.16 2 0.16

Hogg Mdl. 944 651 68.96 2 0.21 31 3.28 4 0.42

Browning 545 53 9.72

Crockett 388 25 6.44

Field 438 0

Harvard 622 25 4.02

Helms 497 91 18.31

Love 510 24 4.71

1Memorial 442 38 8.60 0.23

Stevenson El. 439 0

Travis 633 10 1.58

Scarborough HS 888 801 90.20 3 0.34 19 2.14 6 0.68 1 0.11 2 0.23

Clifton Mdl. 1,132 1,765 155.92 11 0.97 2 0.18 1 0.09

HISD Research and Accountability  _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________4



Permanent 
Removal

Conduct 
Punishable 
as a Felony

Possess 
Controlled 
Substance

Possess 
Alcoholic 
Beverage

Abuse of a 
Volatile 

Chemical

Public 
Lewdness/ 
Indecent 
Exposure

Retaliation 
Against 
School 

Employee

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/In 
Title 5

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/Not
 In Title 5

Used/ 
Possessed 

Firearm

Used/ 
Possessed 
Illegal Knife

Used/ 
Possessed 

Club

Used/ 
Possessed 
Prohibited 

Weapon

School
Enrollment Total Incidents

N %
01
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N %
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N %
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N %
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N %
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N %
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N %N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

Central Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Benbrook 520 1 .19

K. Smith 851 33 3.88

Wainwright 678 65 9.59

Waltrip HS 1,819 1,558 85.65 105 5.77 10 0.55 10 0.55 3 0.16 2 0.11 2 0.11 1 0.05

Black Mdl. 714 1,115 156.16 26 3.64 4 0.56

1Durham 480 27 5.63 0.21

Garden Oaks 550 64 11.64

Oak Forest 736 12 1.63

Sinclair 619 19 3.07

Stevens 700 30 4.29

DeBakey HSHP HS 706 13 1.84

Yates HS 1,302 3,418 262.52 7 0.54 2 0.15 2 0.15 3 0.23 1 0.08

Cullen Mdl. 745 2,005 269.13 4 0.54

Ryan Mdl. 556 472 84.89 5 0.90

Blackshear 436 47 10.78

Dodson 431 44 10.21

Foster 487 24 4.93

Hartsfield 316 19 6.01

Lockhart 451 55 12.20

MacArthur 400 63 15.75

Peck 321 58 18.07

Thompson 668 113 16.92

TSU/HISD Lab Sch. 92 26 28.26

Turner 357 94 26.33

1Whidby 562 56 9.96 0.18

539,635 19,592 49.43 0.01 5 0.01 394 0.99 32 0.08 14 0.04 5 0.01 2 0.01 3 0.01 5 0.01 6 0.02 11 0.03Total
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Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

Arson

N %
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Central Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

671 8 1.19HSPVA HS

3,429 2,419 70.55 2 0.06 3 0.09Lamar HS

490 281 57.35Gregory-Lincoln Mdl.

1,316 385 29.26Lanier Mdl.

684 109 15.94Rice School El.

280 228 81.43Gregory-Lincoln El.

381 57 14.96J. W. Jones

399MacGregor

712 42 5.90Poe

431 142 32.95Rice School Mdl.

621 26 4.19River Oaks

614 19 3.09Roberts

570 51 8.95Will Rogers

686Twain

972 13 1.34West University

370 2 0.54Wharton

408 5 1.23Wilson

685 176 25.69HSLECJ HS

1,720 1,201 69.83 3 0.17 12 0.70Reagan HS

1,221 796 65.19 2 0.16 7 0.57Hamilton Mdl.

944 553 58.58 4 0.42Hogg Mdl.

545 53 9.72Browning

388 25 6.44Crockett 

438Field

622 23 3.70Harvard

497 84 16.90Helms

510 24 4.71Love

442 37 8.37Memorial

439Stevenson El.

633 8 1.26Travis

888 647 72.86 2 0.23Scarborough HS

1,132 1,625 143.55 1 0.09 7 0.62 33 2.92 1 0.091 0.09Clifton Mdl.
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N %
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Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation
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N %
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Central Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

520 1 0.19Benbrook

851 33 3.88K. Smith

678 65 9.59Wainwright

1,819 1 0.05 1,329 73.06 2 0.11 7 0.38 2 0.11 15 0.822 0.11Waltrip HS

714 959 134.31 2 0.28 6 0.84 6 0.84Black Mdl.

480 24 5.00Durham

550 64 11.64Garden Oaks

736 12 1.63Oak Forest

619 18 2.91Sinclair

700 26 3.71 2 0.29Stevens

706 11 1.56DeBakey HSHP HS

1,302 4 0.31 3,236 248.54 1 0.08 2 0.15 2 0.15 4 0.31Yates HS

745 4 0.54 1,876 251.81 2 0.27 2 0.27Cullen Mdl.

556 315 56.65 2 0.36 2 0.36Ryan Mdl.

436 45 10.32 1 0.23Blackshear

431 44 10.21Dodson

487 24 4.93Foster

316 13 4.11Hartsfield

451 43 9.53Lockhart

400 57 14.25MacArthur

321 36 11.21Peck

668 75 11.23Thompson

92 26 28.26TSU/HISD Lab Sch.

357 94 26.33Turner

562 55 9.79Whidby

39,635 9 0.02 17,520 44.20 6 0.02 14 0.04 26 0.07 88 0.22 2 0.01 1 <0.013 0.01Total
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N
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Central Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Truancy 
Parent 

Contributing 
to Truancy

Truancy 
With at 
Least 3 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
With 10 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
Failure to 

Enroll

N %
42

N %
43

N %
44

N %
45

Engages in 
Deadly 
Conduct

N %
49

HSPVA HS 671

3Lamar HS 3,429 0.09 17 0.50 70 2.04 2 0.06 1 0.03

Gregory-Lincoln Mdl. 490 70 14.29

Lanier Mdl. 1,316 38 2.89 1 0.08

Rice School El. 684 8 1.17

Gregory-Lincoln El. 280 9 3.21 56 20.00

J. W. Jones 381

MacGregor 399

Poe 712

Rice School Mdl. 431 17 3.94

River Oaks 621

Roberts 614

Will Rogers 570

Twain 686

West University 972

1Wharton 370 0.27

Wilson 408

HSLECJ HS 685

11Reagan HS 1,720 0.64 72 4.19 7 0.41

1Hamilton Mdl. 1,221 0.08 4 0.33 91 7.45

Hogg Mdl. 944 1 0.11 55 5.83 1 0.11

Browning 545

Crockett 388

Field 438

Harvard 622 2 0.32

Helms 497 7 1.41

Love 510

Memorial 442

Stevenson El. 439

Travis 633 2 0.32

13Scarborough HS 888 1.46 77 8.67 31 3.49

Clifton Mdl. 1,132 2 0.18 79 6.98 2 0.18
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36
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32

Central Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Truancy 
Parent 

Contributing 
to Truancy

Truancy 
With at 
Least 3 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
With 10 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
Failure to 

Enroll

N %
42

N %
43

N %
44

N %
45

Engages in 
Deadly 
Conduct

N %
49

Benbrook 520

K. Smith 851

Wainwright 678

11Waltrip HS 1,819 0.60 4 0.22 51 2.80 1 0.05

Black Mdl. 714 2 0.28 107 14.99 3 0.42

Durham 480 2 0.42

Garden Oaks 550

Oak Forest 736

Sinclair 619 1 0.16

Stevens 700 2 0.29

DeBakey HSHP HS 706 2 0.28

Yates HS 1,302 153 11.75 1 0.08

Cullen Mdl. 745 1 0.13 114 15.30 2 0.27

Ryan Mdl. 556 1 0.18 7 1.26 140 25.18

Blackshear 436 1 0.23

Dodson 431

Foster 487

Hartsfield 316 6 1.90

Lockhart 451 12 2.66

MacArthur 400 6 1.50

Peck 321 22 6.85

Thompson 668 38 5.69

TSU/HISD Lab Sch. 92

Turner 357

Whidby 562

40Total 39,635 0.10 28 0.07 5 0.01 16 0.04 1,299 3.28 3 0.01 2 0.01 47 0.12 1 <0.01
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Permanent 
Removal

Conduct 
Punishable 
as a Felony

Possess 
Controlled 
Substance

Possess 
Alcoholic 
Beverage

Abuse of a 
Volatile 

Chemical

Public 
Lewdness/ 
Indecent 
Exposure

Retaliation 
Against 
School 

Employee

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/In 
Title 5

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/Not
 In Title 5

Used/ 
Possessed 

Firearm

Used/ 
Possessed 
Illegal Knife

Used/ 
Possessed 

Club

Used/ 
Possessed 
Prohibited 

Weapon

School
Enrollment Total Incidents

N %
01

N %
02

N %
04

N %
05

N %
06

N %
07

N %
08

N %
09

N %
10

N %
11

N %
12

N %
13

N %
14

N %N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

East Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Austin HS 1,833 3,052 166.50 2 0.11 96 5.24 3 0.16 1 0.05 2 0.11

Eastwood 252 22 8.73 2 0.79

3Edison Mdl. 1,009 1,477 146.38 0.30 66 6.54 2 0.20 2 0.20 5 0.50

Jackson Mdl. 1,238 1,896 153.15 7 0.57 38 3.07

Project Chrysalis 146 9 6.16

Briscoe 537 113 21.04 1 0.19

Burnet 685 58 8.47

Cage 737 37 5.02

Carrillo 749 44 5.87

DeZavala 678 228 33.63

Franklin 642 231 35.98

Gallegos 647 43 6.65

J. P. Henderson 757 14 1.85

Lantrip 781 58 7.43

Laurenzo 200 0

Rusk 343 108 31.49

2Tijerina 788 10 1.27 0.25

Chavez HS 2,297 3,839 167.13 100 4.35 5 0.22 3 0.13

Ortiz Mdl. 1,028 1,033 100.49 9 0.88

Stevenson Mdl. 1,191 2,207 185.31 39 3.27

26Bellfort Academy 306 137 44.77 8.50

Bonner 835 35 4.19 6 0.72

Lewis 802 112 13.97

Park Place 1,079 322 29.84 2 0.19

Patterson 832 25 3.00

Rucker 714 35 4.90

Furr HS 1,079 970 89.90 53 4.91 2 0.19 1 0.09 3 0.28 2 0.19

Holland Mdl. 835 2,169 259.76 4 0.48 43 5.15 4 0.48 2 0.24

R. P. Harris 618 13 2.10

Oates 428 38 8.88

Pleasantville 335 161 48.06

Port Houston 328 11 3.35
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Permanent 
Removal

Conduct 
Punishable 
as a Felony

Possess 
Controlled 
Substance

Possess 
Alcoholic 
Beverage

Abuse of a 
Volatile 

Chemical

Public 
Lewdness/ 
Indecent 
Exposure

Retaliation 
Against 
School 

Employee

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/In 
Title 5

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/Not
 In Title 5

Used/ 
Possessed 

Firearm

Used/ 
Possessed 
Illegal Knife

Used/ 
Possessed 

Club

Used/ 
Possessed 
Prohibited 

Weapon

School
Enrollment Total Incidents

N %
01

N %
02

N %
04

N %
05

N %
06

N %
07

N %
08

N %
09

N %
10

N %
11

N %
12

N %
13

N %
14

N %N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

East Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Robinson 654 180 27.52

1Whittier 528 19 3.60 0.19

2Milby HS 2,197 2,613 118.93 0.09 2 0.09 87 3.96 6 0.27 1 0.05 1 0.05

Deady Mdl. 1,184 2,328 196.62 73 6.17 18 1.52

Crespo 872 68 7.80

Davila 885 43 4.86

J. R. Harris 844 15 1.78

Sanchez 505 13 2.57

Southmayd 706 15 2.12

3433,104 23,801 71.90 0.10 17 0.05 611 1.85 40 0.12 1 <0.01 3 0.01 1 <0.01 2 0.01 9 0.03 9 0.03Total
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Commit or 
Attempt 

Capital  or 
Criminal 
Murder

Indecency 
With a Child

Aggravated 
Kidnapping

Violation of 
Code of 
Conduct 
While in 

AEP
Violation of 

Code of Conduct
Criminal 
Mischief

Emergency 
Placement/
Expulsion

Terroristic 
Threat

Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Assault 
Against 

Non-
Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

School
Enrollment

N %
17

N %
18

N %
19

N %
20

N %
21

N %
22

N %
23

N %
26

N %
27

N %
28

N %
29

N %
30

N %
31

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

Arson

N %
16

East Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

1,833 2 0.11 2,593 141.46 1 0.05 4 0.22 7 0.38 24 1.31 8 0.44Austin HS

252 20 7.94Eastwood

1,009 2 0.20 1,220 120.91 1 0.10 3 0.30 6 0.59 7 0.69Edison Mdl.

1,238 1,662 134.25 2 0.16 12 0.97 14 1.13Jackson Mdl.

146 6 4.11Project Chrysalis

537 112 20.86Briscoe

685 57 8.32Burnet

737 35 4.75Cage 

749 44 5.87Carrillo

678 228 33.63DeZavala

642 231 35.98Franklin

647 43 6.65Gallegos

757 14 1.85J. P. Henderson

781 51 6.53Lantrip

200Laurenzo

343 106 30.90 1 0.29Rusk

788 8 1.02Tijerina

2,297 3,646 158.73 17 0.74Chavez HS

1,028 1 0.10 963 93.68 2 0.19 1 0.10 2 0.19 10 0.97Ortiz Mdl.

1,191 2,100 176.32 2 0.17Stevenson Mdl.

306 72 23.53Bellfort Academy

835 29 3.47Bonner

802 98 12.22Lewis

1,079 310 28.73Park Place

832 25 3.00Patterson

714 34 4.76Rucker

1,079 818 75.81 2 0.19 1 0.09 5 0.46Furr HS

835 1,932 231.38 6 0.72 8 0.96 8 0.96Holland Mdl.

618 13 2.10R. P. Harris

428 33 7.71Oates

335 161 48.06Pleasantville

328 11 3.35Port Houston
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Commit or 
Attempt 

Capital  or 
Criminal 
Murder

Indecency 
With a Child

Aggravated 
Kidnapping

Violation of 
Code of 
Conduct 
While in 

AEP
Violation of 

Code of Conduct
Criminal 
Mischief

Emergency 
Placement/
Expulsion

Terroristic 
Threat

Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Assault 
Against 

Non-
Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

School
Enrollment

N %
17

N %
18

N %
19

N %
20

N %
21

N %
22

N %
23

N %
26

N %
27

N %
28

N %
29

N %
30

N %
31

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

Arson

N %
16

East Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

654 180 27.52Robinson

528 18 3.41Whittier

2,197 1 0.05 2,398 109.15 1 0.05 2 0.09 5 0.23Milby HS

1,184 2,121 179.14 1 0.08 5 0.42Deady Mdl.

872 68 7.80Crespo

885 40 4.52Davila

844 15 1.78J. R. Harris

505 12 2.38Sanchez

706 15 2.12Southmayd

33,104 6 0.02 21,542 65.07 7 0.02 1 <0.01 14 0.04 39 0.12 94 0.28 13 0.04Total
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Cigarette or 
Tobacco 
Product

School 
Related 
Gang 

Violence

False 
Alarm/ 
False 
Report

Felony 
Controlled 
Substance 

Violation

Felony 
Alcohol 
Violation

Fighting/
Mutual Combat

School
Enrollment

N %
33

N %
34

N %
35

N %
36

N %
37

N %
41

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation
Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

N %
32

East Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Truancy 
Parent 

Contributing 
to Truancy

Truancy 
With at 
Least 3 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
With 10 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
Failure to 

Enroll

N %
42

N %
43

N %
44

N %
45

Engages in 
Deadly 
Conduct

N %
49

2Austin HS 1,833 0.11 32 1.75 2 0.11 69 3.76 2 0.11 199 10.86 3 0.16

Eastwood 252

Edison Mdl. 1,009 1 0.10 111 11.00 2 0.20 45 4.46 1 0.10

Jackson Mdl. 1,238 138 11.15 23 1.86

Project Chrysalis 146 3 2.05

Briscoe 537

Burnet 685 1 0.15

Cage 737 2 0.27

Carrillo 749

DeZavala 678

Franklin 642

Gallegos 647

J. P. Henderson 757

Lantrip 781 4 0.51 3 0.38

Laurenzo 200

Rusk 343 1 0.29

Tijerina 788

2Chavez HS 2,297 0.09 2 0.09 2 0.09 62 2.70

Ortiz Mdl. 1,028 45 4.38

5Stevenson Mdl. 1,191 0.42 61 5.12

Bellfort Academy 306 39 12.75

Bonner 835

Lewis 802 14 1.75

Park Place 1,079 10 0.93

Patterson 832

Rucker 714 1 0.14

Furr HS 1,079 67 6.212 0.19 10 0.93 4 0.37

Holland Mdl. 835 139 16.654 0.48 18 2.16 1 0.12

R. P. Harris 618

Oates 428 2 0.47 3 0.70

Pleasantville 335

Port Houston 328
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Cigarette or 
Tobacco 
Product

School 
Related 
Gang 

Violence

False 
Alarm/ 
False 
Report

Felony 
Controlled 
Substance 

Violation

Felony 
Alcohol 
Violation

Fighting/
Mutual Combat

School
Enrollment

N %
33

N %
34

N %
35

N %
36

N %
37

N %
41

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation
Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

N %
32

East Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Truancy 
Parent 

Contributing 
to Truancy

Truancy 
With at 
Least 3 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
With 10 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
Failure to 

Enroll

N %
42

N %
43

N %
44

N %
45

Engages in 
Deadly 
Conduct

N %
49

Robinson 654

Whittier 528

7Milby HS 2,197 0.32 12 0.55 2 0.09 12 0.55 74 3.37

1Deady Mdl. 1,184 0.08 2 0.17 107 9.04

Crespo 872

Davila 885 3 0.34

J. R. Harris 844

Sanchez 505 1 0.20

Southmayd 706

17Total 33,104 0.05 47 0.14 6 0.02 14 0.04 946 2.867 0.02 10 0.03 302 0.91 5 0.02 4 0.01
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Permanent 
Removal

Conduct 
Punishable 
as a Felony

Possess 
Controlled 
Substance

Possess 
Alcoholic 
Beverage

Abuse of a 
Volatile 

Chemical

Public 
Lewdness/ 
Indecent 
Exposure

Retaliation 
Against 
School 

Employee

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/In 
Title 5

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/Not
 In Title 5

Used/ 
Possessed 

Firearm

Used/ 
Possessed 
Illegal Knife

Used/ 
Possessed 

Club

Used/ 
Possessed 
Prohibited 

Weapon

School
Enrollment Total Incidents

N %
01

N %
02

N %
04

N %
05

N %
06

N %
07

N %
08

N %
09

N %
10

N %
11

N %
12

N %
13

N %
14

N %N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

North Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Davis HS 1,624 4,614 284.11 101 6.22 2 0.12 4 0.25

1Marshall Mdl. 1,158 2,029 175.22 0.09 52 4.49 4 0.35 1 0.09

Jefferson 580 57 9.83

Ketelsen 634 31 4.89

Looscan 340 26 7.65

3C. Martinez 589 65 11.04 0.51 2 0.34

Sherman 595 64 10.76

Houston HS 2,788 3,439 123.35 1 0.04 174 6.24 2 0.07 5 0.18 1 0.04 1 0.04 2 0.07 8 0.29

Burbank Mdl. 1,317 1,265 96.05 6 0.46 42 3.19 2 0.15 3 0.23

Fonville Mdl. 1,201 1,623 135.14 103 8.58 9 0.75 1 0.08

4Henry Mdl. 1,138 2,064 181.37 0.35 18 1.58 1 0.09 2 0.18

Barrick 927 36 3.88

Berry 545 59 10.83

Burbank 836 8 .96

Coop 698 110 15.76

DeChaumes 622 13 2.09

Durkee 1,057 128 12.11

Garcia 791 15 1.90

Herrera 915 51 5.57

Janowski 693 44 6.35

Lyons 951 21 2.21

Northline 901 20 2.22

1Roosevelt 516 2 .39 0.19

Scarborough El. 804 48 5.97 10 1.24

Jordan HS 1,261 1,012 80.25 6 0.48

Kashmere HS 790 586 74.18 8 1.01 2 0.25 2 0.25

Key Mdl. 895 281 31.40 58 6.48 8 0.89

Bowie 361 3 .83

Chatham 210 2 .95

Easter 205 47 22.93

Houston Gardens 430 44 10.23 2 0.47

4Kashmere Gardens 449 20 4.45 0.89
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Permanent 
Removal

Conduct 
Punishable 
as a Felony

Possess 
Controlled 
Substance

Possess 
Alcoholic 
Beverage

Abuse of a 
Volatile 

Chemical

Public 
Lewdness/ 
Indecent 
Exposure

Retaliation 
Against 
School 

Employee

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/In 
Title 5

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/Not
 In Title 5

Used/ 
Possessed 

Firearm

Used/ 
Possessed 
Illegal Knife

Used/ 
Possessed 

Club

Used/ 
Possessed 
Prohibited 

Weapon

School
Enrollment Total Incidents

N %
01

N %
02

N %
04

N %
05

N %
06

N %
07

N %
08

N %
09

N %
10

N %
11

N %
12

N %
13

N %
14

N %N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

North Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

McDade 469 31 6.61

Ross 363 17 4.68

Sanderson 297 7 2.36 1 0.34

Washington HS 1,182 452 38.24 16 1.35 4 0.34

Williams Mdl. 634 1,566 247.00 3 0.47

Allen 340 44 12.94

Burrus 422 63 14.93

Highland Heights 421 29 6.89

Hohl 490 266 54.29

Kennedy 566 113 19.96 1 0.18

Osborne 438 6 1.37

Wesley 760 189 24.87

1Wheatley HS 836 645 77.15 0.12 1 0.12 12 1.44 1 0.12

Fleming Mdl. 583 1,058 181.48 8 1.37 4 0.69 2 0.34

McReynolds Mdl. 751 1,124 149.67 8 1.07 30 3.99 1 0.13 4 0.53

E. O. Smith Mdl. 360 419 116.39 2 0.56

Atherton 413 3 .73

Bruce 425 36 8.47

Concord 208 34 16.35

Crawford 360 31 8.61

Dogan 364 26 7.14

Eliot 682 144 21.11

N. Q. Henderson 459 17 3.70

Isaacs 391 49 12.53 1 0.26

Anson Jones 232 8 3.45

R. Martinez 678 5 .74

Pugh 493 11 2.23

Scott 422 8 1.90

Scroggins 640 17 2.66

E. O. Smith El. 205 95 46.34

Wheatley Child Dev. 19 0

North Dist. Alt. Mdl. 13 1 7.69
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Permanent 
Removal

Conduct 
Punishable 
as a Felony

Possess 
Controlled 
Substance

Possess 
Alcoholic 
Beverage

Abuse of a 
Volatile 

Chemical

Public 
Lewdness/ 
Indecent 
Exposure

Retaliation 
Against 
School 

Employee

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/In 
Title 5

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/Not
 In Title 5

Used/ 
Possessed 

Firearm

Used/ 
Possessed 
Illegal Knife

Used/ 
Possessed 

Club

Used/ 
Possessed 
Prohibited 

Weapon

School
Enrollment Total Incidents

N %
01

N %
02

N %
04

N %
05

N %
06

N %
07

N %
08

N %
09

N %
10

N %
11

N %
12

N %
13

N %
14

N %N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

North Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

North Dist. Alt. El. 18 0

3D Academy 306 10 3.27 10 3.27

1442,061 24,351 57.89 0.03 16 0.04 646 1.54 22 0.05 2 <0.01 18 0.04 5 0.01 4 0.01 1 <0.01 11 0.03 10 0.02 17 0.04Total
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Commit or 
Attempt 

Capital  or 
Criminal 
Murder

Indecency 
With a Child

Aggravated 
Kidnapping

Violation of 
Code of 
Conduct 
While in 

AEP
Violation of 

Code of Conduct
Criminal 
Mischief

Emergency 
Placement/
Expulsion

Terroristic 
Threat

Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Assault 
Against 

Non-
Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

School
Enrollment

N %
17

N %
18

N %
19

N %
20

N %
21

N %
22

N %
23

N %
26

N %
27

N %
28

N %
29

N %
30

N %
31

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

Arson

N %
16

North Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

1,624 4,438 273.28 6 0.37 4 0.25 3 0.18 11 0.68Davis HS

1,158 1,770 152.85 5 0.43 2 0.17 5 0.43 46 3.97Marshall Mdl.

580 56 9.66 1 0.17Jefferson

634 26 4.10Ketelsen

340 24 7.06Looscan

589 54 9.17C. Martinez

595 59 9.92Sherman

2,788 1 0.04 2,886 103.52 3 0.11 15 0.54 29 1.04 47 1.69 2 0.07 2 0.073 0.11Houston HS

1,317 1,141 86.64 3 0.23 8 0.61Burbank Mdl.

1,201 1,365 113.66 3 0.25 2 0.17 8 0.67Fonville Mdl.

1,138 1,813 159.31 5 0.44 1 0.09 11 0.97Henry Mdl.

927 36 3.88Barrick

545 59 10.83Berry

836 8 0.96Burbank

698 94 13.47 2 0.29Coop

622 13 2.09DeChaumes

1,057 128 12.11Durkee

791 12 1.52Garcia

915 51 5.57Herrera

693 31 4.47Janowski

951 21 2.21Lyons

901 16 1.78 4 0.44Northline

516 1 0.19Roosevelt

804 38 4.73Scarborough El.

1,261 946 75.02 4 0.32Jordan HS

790 469 59.37 2 0.25Kashmere HS

895 184 20.56 7 0.78 5 0.56 2 0.22 2 0.22Key Mdl.

361 3 0.83Bowie

210 2 0.95Chatham

205 33 16.10Easter

430 19 4.42Houston Gardens

449 8 1.78Kashmere Gardens
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Commit or 
Attempt 

Capital  or 
Criminal 
Murder

Indecency 
With a Child

Aggravated 
Kidnapping

Violation of 
Code of 
Conduct 
While in 

AEP
Violation of 

Code of Conduct
Criminal 
Mischief

Emergency 
Placement/
Expulsion

Terroristic 
Threat

Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Assault 
Against 

Non-
Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

School
Enrollment

N %
17

N %
18

N %
19

N %
20

N %
21

N %
22

N %
23

N %
26

N %
27

N %
28

N %
29

N %
30

N %
31

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

Arson

N %
16

North Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

469 18 3.84McDade

363 10 2.75Ross

297 3 1.01Sanderson

1,182 349 29.53 2 0.17 1 0.08 12 1.02Washington HS

634 1 0.16 1,445 227.92 2 0.32 6 0.95Williams Mdl.

340 34 10.00Allen

422 59 13.98Burrus

421 17 4.04Highland Heights

490 266 54.29Hohl

566 75 13.25Kennedy

438 6 1.37Osborne

760 146 19.21Wesley

836 456 54.55 2 0.24 5 0.60Wheatley HS

583 9 1.54 901 154.55 3 0.51 2 0.34 10 1.72Fleming Mdl.

751 954 127.03 2 0.27 2 0.27 5 0.672 0.27McReynolds Mdl.

360 397 110.28 3 0.83 1 0.28E. O. Smith Mdl.

413 3 0.73Atherton

425 28 6.59Bruce

208 22 10.58Concord

360 30 8.33Crawford

364 26 7.14Dogan

682 132 19.35Eliot

459 17 3.70N. Q. Henderson

391 22 5.63Isaacs

232 7 3.02Anson Jones

678 5 0.74R. Martinez

493 11 2.23Pugh

422 3 0.71Scott

640 16 2.50Scroggins

205 76 37.07 1 0.49E. O. Smith El.

19Wheatley Child Dev.

13 1 7.69North Dist. Alt. Mdl.
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Commit or 
Attempt 

Capital  or 
Criminal 
Murder

Indecency 
With a Child

Aggravated 
Kidnapping

Violation of 
Code of 
Conduct 
While in 

AEP
Violation of 

Code of Conduct
Criminal 
Mischief

Emergency 
Placement/
Expulsion

Terroristic 
Threat

Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Assault 
Against 

Non-
Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

School
Enrollment

N %
17

N %
18

N %
19

N %
20

N %
21

N %
22

N %
23

N %
26

N %
27

N %
28

N %
29

N %
30

N %
31

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

Arson

N %
16

North Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

18North Dist. Alt. El.

3063D Academy

42,061 11 0.03 21,339 50.73 38 0.09 37 0.09 52 0.12 174 0.41 4 0.01 4 0.015 0.01Total
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Cigarette or 
Tobacco 
Product

School 
Related 
Gang 

Violence

False 
Alarm/ 
False 
Report

Felony 
Controlled 
Substance 

Violation

Felony 
Alcohol 
Violation

Fighting/
Mutual Combat

School
Enrollment

N %
33

N %
34

N %
35

N %
36

N %
37

N %
41

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation
Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

N %
32

North Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Truancy 
Parent 

Contributing 
to Truancy

Truancy 
With at 
Least 3 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
With 10 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
Failure to 

Enroll

N %
42

N %
43

N %
44

N %
45

Engages in 
Deadly 
Conduct

N %
49

Davis HS 1,624 3 0.18 42 2.59

2Marshall Mdl. 1,158 0.17 141 12.18

Jefferson 580

Ketelsen 634 5 0.79

Looscan 340 2 0.59

C. Martinez 589 6 1.02

Sherman 595 5 0.84

6Houston HS 2,788 0.22 5 0.18 9 0.32 113 4.05 45 1.61 71 2.55 8 0.29

2Burbank Mdl. 1,317 0.15 58 4.40

Fonville Mdl. 1,201 127 10.57 5 0.42

6Henry Mdl. 1,138 0.53 201 17.66 1 0.09 1 0.09

Barrick 927

Berry 545

Burbank 836

Coop 698 14 2.01

DeChaumes 622

Durkee 1,057

Garcia 791 3 0.38

Herrera 915

Janowski 693 13 1.88

Lyons 951

Northline 901

Roosevelt 516

Scarborough El. 804

4Jordan HS 1,261 0.32 49 3.892 0.16 1 0.08

1Kashmere HS 790 0.13 4 0.51 74 9.37 13 1.65 11 1.39

Key Mdl. 895 1 0.11 4 0.45 9 1.01 1 0.11

Bowie 361

Chatham 210

Easter 205 14 6.83

Houston Gardens 430 21 4.88 2 0.47

Kashmere Gardens 449 8 1.78
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Cigarette or 
Tobacco 
Product

School 
Related 
Gang 

Violence

False 
Alarm/ 
False 
Report

Felony 
Controlled 
Substance 

Violation

Felony 
Alcohol 
Violation

Fighting/
Mutual Combat

School
Enrollment

N %
33

N %
34

N %
35

N %
36

N %
37

N %
41

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation
Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

N %
32

North Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Truancy 
Parent 

Contributing 
to Truancy

Truancy 
With at 
Least 3 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
With 10 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
Failure to 

Enroll

N %
42

N %
43

N %
44

N %
45

Engages in 
Deadly 
Conduct

N %
49

McDade 469 11 2.35 2 0.43

Ross 363 7 1.93

Sanderson 297 2 0.67 1 0.34

4Washington HS 1,182 0.34 15 1.27 49 4.15

Williams Mdl. 634 109 17.19

Allen 340 10 2.94

Burrus 422 4 0.95

Highland Heights 421 12 2.85

Hohl 490

Kennedy 566 37 6.54

Osborne 438

Wesley 760 43 5.66

Wheatley HS 836 88 10.53 40 4.78 39 4.67

3Fleming Mdl. 583 0.51 108 18.52 4 0.69 4 0.69

McReynolds Mdl. 751 66 8.79 29 3.86 21 2.80

E. O. Smith Mdl. 360 16 4.44

Atherton 413

Bruce 425 8 1.88

Concord 208 12 5.77

Crawford 360 1 0.28

Dogan 364

Eliot 682 12 1.76

N. Q. Henderson 459

Isaacs 391 26 6.65

Anson Jones 232 1 0.43

R. Martinez 678

Pugh 493

Scott 422 5 1.18

Scroggins 640 1 0.16

E. O. Smith El. 205 18 8.78

Wheatley Child Dev. 19

North Dist. Alt. Mdl. 13
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Cigarette or 
Tobacco 
Product

School 
Related 
Gang 

Violence

False 
Alarm/ 
False 
Report

Felony 
Controlled 
Substance 

Violation

Felony 
Alcohol 
Violation

Fighting/
Mutual Combat

School
Enrollment

N %
33

N %
34

N %
35

N %
36

N %
37

N %
41

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation
Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

N %
32

North Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Truancy 
Parent 

Contributing 
to Truancy

Truancy 
With at 
Least 3 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
With 10 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
Failure to 

Enroll

N %
42

N %
43

N %
44

N %
45

Engages in 
Deadly 
Conduct

N %
49

North Dist. Alt. El. 18

3D Academy 306

28Total 42,061 0.07 19 0.05 13 0.03 9 0.02 1,547 3.682 <0.01 142 0.34 72 0.17 89 0.21
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Permanent 
Removal

Conduct 
Punishable 
as a Felony

Possess 
Controlled 
Substance

Possess 
Alcoholic 
Beverage

Abuse of a 
Volatile 

Chemical

Public 
Lewdness/ 
Indecent 
Exposure

Retaliation 
Against 
School 

Employee

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/In 
Title 5

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/Not
 In Title 5

Used/ 
Possessed 

Firearm

Used/ 
Possessed 
Illegal Knife

Used/ 
Possessed 

Club

Used/ 
Possessed 
Prohibited 

Weapon

School
Enrollment Total Incidents

N %
01

N %
02

N %
04

N %
05

N %
06

N %
07

N %
08

N %
09

N %
10

N %
11

N %
12

N %
13

N %
14

N %N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

South Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

17Jones HS 1,077 987 91.64 1.58 2 0.19 2 0.19 2 0.19 4 0.37

2Hartman Mdl. 1,491 1,956 131.19 0.13 23 1.54 8 0.54

Alcott 605 136 22.48

Brookline 1,013 125 12.34

Cornelius 878 67 7.63

Garden Villas 972 46 4.73

Golfcrest 758 130 17.15

Gregg 594 170 28.62

Kelso 597 219 36.68

Seguin 761 115 15.11

Madison HS 2,161 1,240 57.38 59 2.73 1 0.05 7 0.32 2 0.09

Dowling Mdl. 1,745 3,100 177.65 2 0.11 13 0.74 1 0.06

Almeda 668 159 23.80

Grissom 684 138 20.18

11Hobby 666 127 19.07 1.65

King 359 0

Montgomery 804 137 17.04 2 0.25

Petersen 708 80 11.30

Windsor Village 947 222 23.44

Ninth Grade Acad. HS 97 23 23.71

1Sterling HS 1,137 1,549 136.24 0.09 2 0.18 50 4.40

Thomas Mdl. 864 1,443 167.01 26 3.01 2 0.23

Codwell 675 140 20.74

Frost 674 146 21.66

1Grimes 364 267 73.35 0.27

Mading 515 93 18.06

Mitchell 989 13 1.31

Carnegie Vang. HS 254 5 1.97

Middle College TC HS 283 77 27.21

Worthing HS 1,201 795 66.19 62 5.16 1 0.08 2 0.17

1Attucks Mdl. 885 1,637 184.97 0.11 4 0.45

Woodson Mdl. 739 1,384 187.28 18 2.44 7 0.95 2 0.27
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Permanent 
Removal

Conduct 
Punishable 
as a Felony

Possess 
Controlled 
Substance

Possess 
Alcoholic 
Beverage

Abuse of a 
Volatile 

Chemical

Public 
Lewdness/ 
Indecent 
Exposure

Retaliation 
Against 
School 

Employee

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/In 
Title 5

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/Not
 In Title 5

Used/ 
Possessed 

Firearm

Used/ 
Possessed 
Illegal Knife

Used/ 
Possessed 

Club

Used/ 
Possessed 
Prohibited 

Weapon

School
Enrollment Total Incidents

N %
01

N %
02

N %
04

N %
05

N %
06

N %
07

N %
08

N %
09

N %
10

N %
11

N %
12

N %
13

N %
14

N %N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

South Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Bastian 571 376 65.85

Fairchild 398 149 37.44

Law 505 27 5.35

Reynolds 346 2 .58

Rhoads 318 191 60.06

South District Alt. 30 169 563.33

Woodson El. 230 158 68.70

E. M. Young 312 261 83.65

3328,875 18,059 62.54 0.11 4 0.01 259 0.90 3 0.01 7 0.02 2 0.01 9 0.03 8 0.03 12 0.04Total
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Commit or 
Attempt 

Capital  or 
Criminal 
Murder

Indecency 
With a Child

Aggravated 
Kidnapping

Violation of 
Code of 
Conduct 
While in 

AEP
Violation of 

Code of Conduct
Criminal 
Mischief

Emergency 
Placement/
Expulsion

Terroristic 
Threat

Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Assault 
Against 

Non-
Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

School
Enrollment

N %
17

N %
18

N %
19

N %
20

N %
21

N %
22

N %
23

N %
26

N %
27

N %
28

N %
29

N %
30

N %
31

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

Arson

N %
16

South Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

1,077 873 81.06 4 0.37Jones HS

1,491 1,733 116.23 4 0.27 5 0.34 8 0.54 1 0.07Hartman Mdl.

605 96 15.87Alcott

1,013 125 12.34Brookline

878 50 5.69 1 0.11Cornelius

972 46 4.73Garden Villas

758 123 16.23Golfcrest

594 122 20.54Gregg

597 178 29.82Kelso

761 103 13.53Seguin

2,161 1 0.05 1,072 49.61 4 0.19 5 0.23 8 0.37 2 0.09Madison HS

1,745 1 0.06 2,858 163.78 1 0.06 5 0.29Dowling Mdl.

668 133 19.91 2 0.30Almeda

684 111 16.23 1 0.15Grissom

666 102 15.32Hobby

359King

804 124 15.42Montgomery

708 64 9.04Petersen

947 180 19.01Windsor Village

97 22 22.68Ninth Grade Acad. HS

1,137 1 0.09 1,347 118.47 3 0.26 5 0.44 1 0.09Sterling HS

864 1 0.12 1,258 145.60 2 0.23 14 1.62Thomas Mdl.

675 104 15.41Codwell

674 111 16.47Frost

364 213 58.52Grimes

515 77 14.95Mading

989 12 1.21Mitchell

254 5 1.97Carnegie Vang. HS

283 71 25.09Middle College TC HS

1,201 1 0.08 613 51.04 8 0.67 10 0.83Worthing HS

885 1,419 160.34 1 0.11 5 0.56 1 0.11Attucks Mdl.

739 1,236 167.25 6 0.81 7 0.95 11 1.49Woodson Mdl.
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Commit or 
Attempt 

Capital  or 
Criminal 
Murder

Indecency 
With a Child

Aggravated 
Kidnapping

Violation of 
Code of 
Conduct 
While in 

AEP
Violation of 

Code of Conduct
Criminal 
Mischief

Emergency 
Placement/
Expulsion

Terroristic 
Threat

Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Assault 
Against 

Non-
Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

School
Enrollment

N %
17

N %
18

N %
19

N %
20

N %
21

N %
22

N %
23

N %
26

N %
27

N %
28

N %
29

N %
30

N %
31

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

Arson

N %
16

South Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

571 376 65.85Bastian

398 1 0.25 123 30.90Fairchild

505 1 0.20 11 2.18Law

346 2 0.58Reynolds

318 162 50.94Rhoads

30 94313.33 72 240.00 3 10.00South District Alt.

230 156 67.83Woodson El.

312 260 83.33E. M. Young

28,875 101 0.35 15,743 54.52 19 0.07 9 0.03 31 0.11 65 0.23 2 0.01 2 0.01Total
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Cigarette or 
Tobacco 
Product

School 
Related 
Gang 

Violence

False 
Alarm/ 
False 
Report

Felony 
Controlled 
Substance 

Violation

Felony 
Alcohol 
Violation

Fighting/
Mutual Combat

School
Enrollment

N %
33

N %
34

N %
35

N %
36

N %
37

N %
41

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation
Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

N %
32

South Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Truancy 
Parent 

Contributing 
to Truancy

Truancy 
With at 
Least 3 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
With 10 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
Failure to 

Enroll

N %
42

N %
43

N %
44

N %
45

Engages in 
Deadly 
Conduct

N %
49

5Jones HS 1,077 0.46 16 1.49 62 5.76

1Hartman Mdl. 1,491 0.07 169 11.332 0.13

Alcott 605 40 6.61

Brookline 1,013

Cornelius 878 16 1.82

Garden Villas 972

Golfcrest 758 7 0.92

Gregg 594 48 8.08

Kelso 597 41 6.87

Seguin 761 12 1.58

4Madison HS 2,161 0.19 3 0.14 72 3.33

Dowling Mdl. 1,745 1 0.06 218 12.49

Almeda 668 22 3.29 2 0.30

Grissom 684 26 3.80

Hobby 666 14 2.10

King 359

Montgomery 804 11 1.37

Petersen 708 16 2.26

Windsor Village 947 42 4.44

Ninth Grade Acad. HS 97 1 1.03

Sterling HS 1,137 139 12.23

3Thomas Mdl. 864 0.35 137 15.86

Codwell 675 36 5.33

Frost 674 35 5.19

Grimes 364 46 12.64 7 1.92

Mading 515 16 3.11

Mitchell 989 1 0.10

Carnegie Vang. HS 254

Middle College TC HS 283 6 2.12

5Worthing HS 1,201 0.42 12 1.00 81 6.74

Attucks Mdl. 885 5 0.56 201 22.71

Woodson Mdl. 739 97 13.13
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Cigarette or 
Tobacco 
Product

School 
Related 
Gang 

Violence

False 
Alarm/ 
False 
Report

Felony 
Controlled 
Substance 

Violation

Felony 
Alcohol 
Violation

Fighting/
Mutual Combat

School
Enrollment

N %
33

N %
34

N %
35

N %
36

N %
37

N %
41

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation
Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

N %
32

South Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Truancy 
Parent 

Contributing 
to Truancy

Truancy 
With at 
Least 3 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
With 10 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
Failure to 

Enroll

N %
42

N %
43

N %
44

N %
45

Engages in 
Deadly 
Conduct

N %
49

Bastian 571

Fairchild 398 25 6.28

Law 505 7 1.39 8 1.58

Reynolds 346

Rhoads 318 25 7.86 4 1.26

South District Alt. 30

Woodson El. 230 2 0.87

E. M. Young 312 1 0.32

18Total 28,875 0.06 36 0.12 1 <0.01 1,670 5.782 0.01 23 0.08
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Permanent 
Removal

Conduct 
Punishable 
as a Felony

Possess 
Controlled 
Substance

Possess 
Alcoholic 
Beverage

Abuse of a 
Volatile 

Chemical

Public 
Lewdness/ 
Indecent 
Exposure

Retaliation 
Against 
School 

Employee

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/In 
Title 5

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/Not
 In Title 5

Used/ 
Possessed 

Firearm

Used/ 
Possessed 
Illegal Knife

Used/ 
Possessed 

Club

Used/ 
Possessed 
Prohibited 

Weapon

School
Enrollment Total Incidents

N %
01

N %
02

N %
04

N %
05

N %
06

N %
07

N %
08

N %
09

N %
10

N %
11

N %
12

N %
13

N %
14

N %N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

West Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Challenge HS 210 48 22.86 14 6.67

Bellaire HS 3,387 1,730 51.08 26 0.77 10 0.30 1 0.03

Las Americas Mdl. 74 2 2.70

1Long Mdl. 1,536 1,729 112.57 0.07 36 2.34 1 0.07 3 0.20 1 0.07

1Pershing Mdl. 1,701 1,529 89.89 0.06 11 0.65 5 0.29 2 0.12

Pin Oak Mdl. 1,200 459 38.25 3 0.25

Benavidez 993 157 15.81

Braeburn 983 52 5.29

Condit 612 28 4.58

Cunningham 690 44 6.38

Gordon 457 112 24.51

Herod 714 47 6.58

Horn 568 1 .18

Kolter 548 7 1.28

Las Americas EC 182 0

Longfellow 645 37 5.74

Lovett 654 21 3.21

Rodriguez 998 79 7.92

Shearn 389 45 11.57

Sutton 1,043 297 28.48

1Lee HS 2,086 967 46.36 0.05 2 0.10 32 1.53 2 0.10 2 0.10 2 0.10

Newcomer HS 0 2

Briarmeadow Ch. Mdl. 106 16 15.09

Grady Mdl. 565 1,067 188.85 2 0.35 2 0.35

2Revere Mdl. 1,209 2,110 174.52 0.17 18 1.49

T. H. Rogers Mdl. 450 66 14.67

Briargrove 879 66 7.51

Briarmeadow Ch. El. 344 37 10.76

Emerson 775 19 2.45

Pilgrim 742 34 4.58

Piney Point 915 103 11.26

T. H. Rogers El. 301 40 13.29
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Permanent 
Removal

Conduct 
Punishable 
as a Felony

Possess 
Controlled 
Substance

Possess 
Alcoholic 
Beverage

Abuse of a 
Volatile 

Chemical

Public 
Lewdness/ 
Indecent 
Exposure

Retaliation 
Against 
School 

Employee

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/In 
Title 5

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/Not
 In Title 5

Used/ 
Possessed 

Firearm

Used/ 
Possessed 
Illegal Knife

Used/ 
Possessed 

Club

Used/ 
Possessed 
Prohibited 

Weapon

School
Enrollment Total Incidents

N %
01

N %
02

N %
04

N %
05

N %
06

N %
07

N %
08

N %
09

N %
10

N %
11

N %
12

N %
13

N %
14

N %N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

West Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Sands Point 361 138 38.23

School at Post Oak 178 2 1.12

Sharpstown HS 1,702 3,596 211.28 5 0.29 1 0.06

Sharpstown Mdl. 1,264 541 42.80 14 1.11 1 0.08 2 0.16

Bonham 1,138 521 45.78

McNamara 742 128 17.25

Neff 1,087 20 1.84

White 790 97 12.28

Westbury HS 2,184 2,366 108.33 5 0.23 25 1.14 1 0.05

Fondren Mdl.  868 1,688 194.47 2 0.23 10 1.15

Johnston Mdl. 1,358 588 43.30 4 0.29 5 0.37

Welch Mdl. 1,316 1,784 135.56 22 1.67 4 0.30

Anderson 829 61 7.36

Bell 770 7 .91

Elrod 578 33 5.71

Foerster 568 111 19.54

Fondren El. 431 52 12.06

Gross 746 227 30.43

Halpin Center 424 40 9.43

Milne 771 120 15.56

Parker 775 23 2.97

Red 521 6 1.15

Sugar Grove 505 108 21.39

Tinsley 715 464 64.90 1 0.14

Valley West 579 97 16.75

Westside HS 2,828 2,168 76.66 58 2.05 16 0.57 5 0.18 2 0.07

Kaleidoscope 100 2 2.00

West Briar Mdl. 1,379 649 47.06

Ashford 525 19 3.62

Askew 865 29 3.35

Bush 1,039 44 4.23

Shadowbriar El. 583 119 20.41 2 0.34
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Permanent 
Removal

Conduct 
Punishable 
as a Felony

Possess 
Controlled 
Substance

Possess 
Alcoholic 
Beverage

Abuse of a 
Volatile 

Chemical

Public 
Lewdness/ 
Indecent 
Exposure

Retaliation 
Against 
School 

Employee

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/In 
Title 5

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/Not
 In Title 5

Used/ 
Possessed 

Firearm

Used/ 
Possessed 
Illegal Knife

Used/ 
Possessed 

Club

Used/ 
Possessed 
Prohibited 

Weapon

School
Enrollment Total Incidents

N %
01

N %
02

N %
04

N %
05

N %
06

N %
07

N %
08

N %
09

N %
10

N %
11

N %
12

N %
13

N %
14

N %N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

West Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Walnut Bend 697 119 17.07

555,172 26,918 48.79 0.01 9 0.02 274 0.50 32 0.06 1 <0.01 19 0.03 2 <0.01 4 0.01 4 0.01 10 0.02 5 0.01Total
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Commit or 
Attempt 

Capital  or 
Criminal 
Murder

Indecency 
With a Child

Aggravated 
Kidnapping

Violation of 
Code of 
Conduct 
While in 

AEP
Violation of 

Code of Conduct
Criminal 
Mischief

Emergency 
Placement/
Expulsion

Terroristic 
Threat

Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Assault 
Against 

Non-
Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

School
Enrollment

N %
17

N %
18

N %
19

N %
20

N %
21

N %
22

N %
23

N %
26

N %
27

N %
28

N %
29

N %
30

N %
31

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

Arson

N %
16

West Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

210 30 14.29Challenge HS

3,387 1,660 49.01 2 0.06 2 0.06 3 0.09Bellaire HS

74Las Americas Mdl.

1,536 1,504 97.92 3 0.20 4 0.26 16 1.04 1 0.07Long Mdl.

1,701 1,406 82.66 4 0.24Pershing Mdl.

1,200 388 32.33 2 0.17 7 0.58 6 0.50Pin Oak Mdl.

993 139 14.00Benavidez

983 42 4.27Braeburn

612 24 3.92Condit

690 44 6.38Cunningham

457 112 24.51Gordon

714 47 6.58Herod

568 1 0.18Horn

548 5 0.91Kolter

182Las Americas EC

645 34 5.27Longfellow

654 21 3.21Lovett

998 77 7.72Rodriguez

389 45 11.57Shearn

1,043 236 22.63Sutton

2,086 849 40.70 3 0.14 3 0.14 15 0.72 1 0.05Lee HS

0Newcomer HS

106 16 15.09Briarmeadow Ch. Mdl.

565 1,010 178.76 1 0.18Grady Mdl.

1,209 1,969 162.86 4 0.33 4 0.33 13 1.08Revere Mdl.

450 62 13.78T. H. Rogers Mdl.

879 59 6.71Briargrove

344 37 10.76Briarmeadow Ch. El.

775 6 0.77Emerson

742 29 3.91Pilgrim

915 88 9.62Piney Point

301 40 13.29T. H. Rogers El.
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Commit or 
Attempt 

Capital  or 
Criminal 
Murder

Indecency 
With a Child

Aggravated 
Kidnapping

Violation of 
Code of 
Conduct 
While in 

AEP
Violation of 

Code of Conduct
Criminal 
Mischief

Emergency 
Placement/
Expulsion

Terroristic 
Threat

Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Assault 
Against 

Non-
Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

School
Enrollment

N %
17

N %
18

N %
19

N %
20

N %
21

N %
22

N %
23

N %
26

N %
27

N %
28

N %
29

N %
30

N %
31

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

Arson

N %
16

West Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

361 123 34.07Sands Point

178 2 1.12School at Post Oak

1,702 3,518 206.70 5 0.29 1 0.06 4 0.24Sharpstown HS

1,264 473 37.42 2 0.16 4 0.32Sharpstown Mdl.

1,138 479 42.09 3 0.26Bonham

742 113 15.23McNamara

1,087 11 1.01Neff

790 93 11.77White

2,184 1 0.05 2,191 100.32 12 0.55 29 1.33 4 0.18Westbury HS

868 1,521 175.23 2 0.23 8 0.92 28 3.23 2 0.23Fondren Mdl.  

1,358 519 38.22 4 0.29 3 0.22Johnston Mdl.

1,316 1,518 115.35 20 1.52 23 1.75Welch Mdl.

829 57 6.88Anderson

770 5 0.65Bell

578 19 3.29Elrod

568 66 11.62 1 0.18Foerster

431 48 11.14Fondren El.

746 166 22.25Gross

424 40 9.43Halpin Center

771 96 12.45Milne

775 18 2.32Parker

521 6 1.15Red

505 108 21.39Sugar Grove

715 383 53.57Tinsley

579 67 11.57Valley West

2,828 1,989 70.33 6 0.21 2 0.07Westside HS

100 2 2.00Kaleidoscope

1,379 585 42.42 2 0.15 2 0.15West Briar Mdl.

525 19 3.62Ashford

865 29 3.35Askew

1,039 44 4.23Bush

583 103 17.67 4 0.69Shadowbriar El.
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Commit or 
Attempt 

Capital  or 
Criminal 
Murder

Indecency 
With a Child

Aggravated 
Kidnapping

Violation of 
Code of 
Conduct 
While in 

AEP
Violation of 

Code of Conduct
Criminal 
Mischief

Emergency 
Placement/
Expulsion

Terroristic 
Threat

Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Assault 
Against 

Non-
Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

School
Enrollment

N %
17

N %
18

N %
19

N %
20

N %
21

N %
22

N %
23

N %
26

N %
27

N %
28

N %
29

N %
30

N %
31

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

Arson

N %
16

West Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

697 99 14.20Walnut Bend

55,172 1 <0.01 24,490 44.39 12 0.02 50 0.09 42 0.08 153 0.28 2 <0.01 6 0.01Total
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Cigarette or 
Tobacco 
Product

School 
Related 
Gang 

Violence

False 
Alarm/ 
False 
Report

Felony 
Controlled 
Substance 

Violation

Felony 
Alcohol 
Violation

Fighting/
Mutual Combat

School
Enrollment

N %
33

N %
34

N %
35

N %
36

N %
37

N %
41

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation
Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

N %
32

West Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Truancy 
Parent 

Contributing 
to Truancy

Truancy 
With at 
Least 3 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
With 10 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
Failure to 

Enroll

N %
42

N %
43

N %
44

N %
45

Engages in 
Deadly 
Conduct

N %
49

Challenge HS 210 4 1.90

6Bellaire HS 3,387 0.18 17 0.50 3 0.09

Las Americas Mdl. 74 2 2.70

3Long Mdl. 1,536 0.20 10 0.65 3 0.20 143 9.31

Pershing Mdl. 1,701 100 5.88

Pin Oak Mdl. 1,200 3 0.25 50 4.17

Benavidez 993 18 1.81

Braeburn 983 10 1.02

Condit 612 4 0.65

Cunningham 690

Gordon 457

Herod 714

Horn 568

Kolter 548 2 0.36

Las Americas EC 182

Longfellow 645 3 0.47

Lovett 654

Rodriguez 998 2 0.20

Shearn 389

Sutton 1,043 61 5.85

2Lee HS 2,086 0.10 4 0.19 2 0.10 2 0.10 45 2.16

Newcomer HS 0 2

Briarmeadow Ch. Mdl. 106

Grady Mdl. 565 39 6.90 7 1.24 6 1.06

3Revere Mdl. 1,209 0.25 2 0.17 83 6.87 3 0.25 9 0.74

T. H. Rogers Mdl. 450 4 0.89

Briargrove 879 2 0.23 4 0.46 1 0.11

Briarmeadow Ch. El. 344

Emerson 775 13 1.68

Pilgrim 742 5 0.67

Piney Point 915 9 0.98 6 0.66

T. H. Rogers El. 301

HISD Research and Accountability  _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________37



Cigarette or 
Tobacco 
Product

School 
Related 
Gang 

Violence

False 
Alarm/ 
False 
Report

Felony 
Controlled 
Substance 

Violation

Felony 
Alcohol 
Violation

Fighting/
Mutual Combat

School
Enrollment

N %
33

N %
34

N %
35

N %
36

N %
37

N %
41

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation
Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

N %
32

West Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Truancy 
Parent 

Contributing 
to Truancy

Truancy 
With at 
Least 3 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
With 10 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
Failure to 

Enroll

N %
42

N %
43

N %
44

N %
45

Engages in 
Deadly 
Conduct

N %
49

Sands Point 361 15 4.16

School at Post Oak 178

Sharpstown HS 1,702 62 3.64

Sharpstown Mdl. 1,264 28 2.22 7 0.55 1 0.08 9 0.71

Bonham 1,138 38 3.34 1 0.09

McNamara 742 11 1.48 2 0.27 2 0.27

Neff 1,087 9 0.83

White 790 2 0.25 2 0.25

1Westbury HS 2,184 0.05 97 4.44

1Fondren Mdl.  868 0.12 109 12.56 5 0.58

Johnston Mdl. 1,358 53 3.90

Welch Mdl. 1,316 11 0.84 186 14.13

Anderson 829 4 0.48

Bell 770 2 0.26

Elrod 578 14 2.42

Foerster 568 3 0.53 41 7.22

Fondren El. 431 4 0.93

Gross 746 61 8.18

Halpin Center 424

Milne 771 24 3.11

Parker 775 5 0.65

Red 521

Sugar Grove 505

Tinsley 715 80 11.19

Valley West 579 30 5.18

7Westside HS 2,828 0.25 82 2.901 0.04

Kaleidoscope 100

West Briar Mdl. 1,379 60 4.35

Ashford 525

Askew 865

Bush 1,039

Shadowbriar El. 583 10 1.72
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Cigarette or 
Tobacco 
Product

School 
Related 
Gang 

Violence

False 
Alarm/ 
False 
Report

Felony 
Controlled 
Substance 

Violation

Felony 
Alcohol 
Violation

Fighting/
Mutual Combat

School
Enrollment

N %
33

N %
34

N %
35

N %
36

N %
37

N %
41

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation
Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

N %
32

West Region
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Truancy 
Parent 

Contributing 
to Truancy

Truancy 
With at 
Least 3 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
With 10 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
Failure to 

Enroll

N %
42

N %
43

N %
44

N %
45

Engages in 
Deadly 
Conduct

N %
49

Walnut Bend 697 20 2.87

23Total 55,172 0.04 20 0.04 15 0.03 5 0.01 1,645 2.981 <0.01 50 0.09 10 0.02 28 0.05
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Permanent 
Removal

Conduct 
Punishable 
as a Felony

Possess 
Controlled 
Substance

Possess 
Alcoholic 
Beverage

Abuse of a 
Volatile 

Chemical

Public 
Lewdness/ 
Indecent 
Exposure

Retaliation 
Against 
School 

Employee

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/In 
Title 5

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/Not
 In Title 5

Used/ 
Possessed 

Firearm

Used/ 
Possessed 
Illegal Knife

Used/ 
Possessed 

Club

Used/ 
Possessed 
Prohibited 

Weapon

School
Enrollment Total Incidents

N %
01

N %
02

N %
04

N %
05

N %
06

N %
07

N %
08

N %
09

N %
10

N %
11

N %
12

N %
13

N %
14

N %N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

Alternative/Charter
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Accelerated Learning 706 95 13.46 44 6.23 2 0.28

Banneker-McNair 98 0

Carter Career Center 96 160 166.67 12 12.50

CEP SE 654 633 96.79 79 12.08 1 0.15 1 0.15

CEP SW 570 1,188 208.42 27 4.74 1 0.18 1 0.18

CLC HS 537 706 131.47 21 3.91 2 0.37

CLC Mdl. 154 298 193.51 2 1.30 2 1.30

Community Services 391 0

Dominion Academy 117 11 9.40

Drop Back In HS 130 0

Energ. for Excel. El. 1,089 0

Energ. for Excel. Mdl. 163 6 3.68

Energ. for Excel. PreK 501 0

Harper Alternative 78 122 156.41 2 2.56 2 2.56

HCC Life Skills 15 1 6.67

Houston Night HS 73 68 93.15 2 2.74

JJAEP 149 0

Kandy Stripe 250 2 .80

Kay On-Going HS 129 18 13.95

Kay On-Going Mdl. 35 4 11.43

Kazi Shule 4 12 300.00

Mt. Hebron Academy 3 12 400.00

Pleasant Hill El. 117 0

Pro-Vision 96 35 36.46

6St. John's Academy 59 6 10.17 10.17

WALIPP Mdl. 103 290 281.55

Young Learners 1,578 0

Young Scholars 375 2 .53

68,270 3,669 44.37 0.07 189 2.29 3 0.04 5 0.06 1 0.01 3 0.04Total
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Commit or 
Attempt 

Capital  or 
Criminal 
Murder

Indecency 
With a Child

Aggravated 
Kidnapping

Violation of 
Code of 
Conduct 
While in 

AEP
Violation of 

Code of Conduct
Criminal 
Mischief

Emergency 
Placement/
Expulsion

Terroristic 
Threat

Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Assault 
Against 

Non-
Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

School
Enrollment

N %
17

N %
18

N %
19

N %
20

N %
21

N %
22

N %
23

N %
26

N %
27

N %
28

N %
29

N %
30

N %
31

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

Arson

N %
16

Alternative/Charter
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

706 20 2.83Accelerated Learning

98Banneker-McNair

96 128 133.33Carter Career Center

654 17 2.60 426 65.14 2 0.31 6 0.92 6 0.92 13 1.99CEP SE

570 17 2.98 922 161.75 1 0.18 2 0.35 14 2.46 35 6.14 1 0.18CEP SW

537 600 111.73 5 0.93CLC HS

154 250 162.34CLC Mdl.

391Community Services

117 11 9.40Dominion Academy

130Drop Back In HS

1,089Energ. for Excel. El.

163 6 3.68Energ. for Excel. Mdl.

501Energ. for Excel. PreK

78 111 142.31 1 1.28Harper Alternative 

15 1 6.67HCC Life Skills

73 52 71.23Houston Night HS

149JJAEP

250 2 0.80Kandy Stripe

129 18 13.95Kay On-Going HS

35 4 11.43Kay On-Going Mdl.

4 12 300.00Kazi Shule

3 12 400.00Mt. Hebron Academy

117Pleasant Hill El.

96 35 36.46Pro-Vision

59St. John's Academy

103 247 239.81WALIPP Mdl.

1,578Young Learners

375 2 0.53Young Scholars

8,270 34 0.41 2,859 34.57 3 0.04 13 0.16 20 0.24 49 0.59 1 0.01Total
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Cigarette or 
Tobacco 
Product

School 
Related 
Gang 

Violence

False 
Alarm/ 
False 
Report

Felony 
Controlled 
Substance 

Violation

Felony 
Alcohol 
Violation

Fighting/
Mutual Combat

School
Enrollment

N %
33

N %
34

N %
35

N %
36

N %
37

N %
41

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation
Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

N %
32

Alternative/Charter
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Truancy 
Parent 

Contributing 
to Truancy

Truancy 
With at 
Least 3 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
With 10 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
Failure to 

Enroll

N %
42

N %
43

N %
44

N %
45

Engages in 
Deadly 
Conduct

N %
49

3Accelerated Learning 706 0.42 17 2.41 1 0.14 8 1.13

Banneker-McNair 98

Carter Career Center 96 19 19.79 1 1.04

CEP SE 654 3 0.46 2 0.31 1 0.15 22 3.36 49 7.49 5 0.76

CEP SW 570 1 0.18 74 12.98 39 6.84 53 9.30

CLC HS 537 2 0.37 76 14.15

CLC Mdl. 154 44 28.57

Community Services 391

Dominion Academy 117

Drop Back In HS 130

Energ. for Excel. El. 1,089

Energ. for Excel. Mdl. 163

Energ. for Excel. PreK 501

Harper Alternative 78 1 1.28 5 6.41

HCC Life Skills 15

Houston Night HS 73 2 2.74 4 5.48 1 1.37 7 9.59

JJAEP 149

Kandy Stripe 250

Kay On-Going HS 129

Kay On-Going Mdl. 35

Kazi Shule 4

Mt. Hebron Academy 3

Pleasant Hill El. 117

Pro-Vision 96

St. John's Academy 59

WALIPP Mdl. 103 43 41.75

Young Learners 1,578

Young Scholars 375

3Total 8,270 0.04 7 0.08 2 0.02 1 0.01 278 3.36 26 0.31 88 1.06 78 0.94
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Permanent 
Removal

Conduct 
Punishable 
as a Felony

Possess 
Controlled 
Substance

Possess 
Alcoholic 
Beverage

Abuse of a 
Volatile 

Chemical

Public 
Lewdness/ 
Indecent 
Exposure

Retaliation 
Against 
School 

Employee

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/In 
Title 5

Conduct 
Off 

Campus/Not
 In Title 5

Used/ 
Possessed 

Firearm

Used/ 
Possessed 
Illegal Knife

Used/ 
Possessed 

Club

Used/ 
Possessed 
Prohibited 

Weapon

School
Enrollment Total Incidents

N %
01

N %
02

N %
04

N %
05

N %
06

N %
07

N %
08

N %
09

N %
10

N %
11

N %
12

N %
13

N %
14

N %N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

Closed
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Argyle 286 17 5.94

Brock 203 5 2.46

Clinton Park 156 67 42.95

Douglass 266 153 57.52

Energ. for Excel. HS 52 0

Ryan El. 374 34 9.09

1,337 276 20.64Total
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Commit or 
Attempt 

Capital  or 
Criminal 
Murder

Indecency 
With a Child

Aggravated 
Kidnapping

Violation of 
Code of 
Conduct 
While in 

AEP
Violation of 

Code of Conduct
Criminal 
Mischief

Emergency 
Placement/
Expulsion

Terroristic 
Threat

Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Assault 
Against 

Non-
Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

Aggravated 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Employee/ 
Volunteer

School
Enrollment

N %
17

N %
18

N %
19

N %
20

N %
21

N %
22

N %
23

N %
26

N %
27

N %
28

N %
29

N %
30

N %
31

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation

Arson

N %
16

Closed
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

286 1 0.35Argyle

203 5 2.46Brock

156 67 42.95Clinton Park

266 139 52.26Douglass

52Energ. for Excel. HS

374 30 8.02Ryan El.

1,337 242 18.10Total
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Cigarette or 
Tobacco 
Product

School 
Related 
Gang 

Violence

False 
Alarm/ 
False 
Report

Felony 
Controlled 
Substance 

Violation

Felony 
Alcohol 
Violation

Fighting/
Mutual Combat

School
Enrollment

N %
33

N %
34

N %
35

N %
36

N %
37

N %
41

N

Disciplinary Action Reason Code and Translation
Sexual 
Assault 
Against 

Non-Emp./ 
Volunteer

N %
32

Closed
HISD Student Disciplinary Action Summary

2004–05

Truancy 
Parent 

Contributing 
to Truancy

Truancy 
With at 
Least 3 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
With 10 

Unexcused 
Absences

Truancy 
Failure to 

Enroll

N %
42

N %
43

N %
44

N %
45

Engages in 
Deadly 
Conduct

N %
49

Argyle 286 16 5.59

Brock 203

Clinton Park 156

Douglass 266 14 5.26

Energ. for Excel. HS 52

Ryan El. 374 4 1.07

Total 1,337 34 2.54
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